



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

**Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC**

**11 Laurier St. / 11 rue Laurier
Place du Portage, Phase III
Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776**

Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

Departmental Individual Standing Offer (DISO)

Offre à commandes individuelle du département(OCID)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

**Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Consultant Services Division/Division des services
d'experts-conseils
11 Laurier St./11 Rue Laurier
3C2, Place du Portage
Phase III
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet ESAP-Mechanical & Electrical Indust	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EP635-181065/A	Date 2017-11-23
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client 20181065	Amendment No. - N° modif. 001
File No. - N° de dossier fe178.EP635-181065	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$FE-178-73620	
Date of Original Request for Standing Offer Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale	
2017-10-24	
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2017-12-04	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Standard Time EST	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Matende, Robinah	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur fe178
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (873) 469-4923 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (819) 956-3160
Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: SEE HEREIN	
Security - Sécurité This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Acknowledgement copy required	Yes - Oui	No - Non
Accusé de réception requis	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer. Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.		
Signature	Date	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
For the Minister - Pour le Ministre		

Call-up No. - N° de l'off. à comm.

EP635-181065/A

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

20181065

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

001

File No. - N° du dossier

fe178.EP635-181065

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

fe178

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

THIS AMENDMENT 001 IS ISSUED TO ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS:

Question 1:

Please confirm if there is a perceived conflict of interest if a team is successful on the EP635-173247/B Energy Services Modernization (ESM) project – AND – this EP635-181065/A - ESAP - Mechanical & Electrical Industrial standing offer?

Answer 1:

Yes, there is a conflict of interest. Please refer to the following excerpt from the General Project Objectives (GPO) in the Standing Offer Brief

The Work to be performed by the Consultant under the Call-ups resulting from this Standing Offer is related to the preparation of documentation related to the Energy Services Acquisitions Program ("ESAP") and may include, but is not limited to, implementation of technical studies, the drafting of statements of work, statements of requirements and materials in support of solicitation documents and/or Treasury Board Submissions and/or Memorandum to Cabinet, preparation of bid evaluation criteria, evaluation of the bids and verification of successful ESAP proponent performance. The Consultant agrees that, in order to avoid any conflict of interest or appearance of conflict of interest, the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and their respective employees or affiliates involved in the Work, will not be eligible to bid, either as prime Consultant or Sub-Consultants, on any requirement resulting from the ESAP Work. Furthermore, any bid that would involve the Consultant, any of its Sub Consultants and their respective employees, affiliates or former employees involved in the Work will be declared non-responsive. The Consultant agrees to advise its employees and its Sub-Consultants of this requirement.

Question 2:

Is the intent that the Standing Offer would be for Engineering support services for these Hypothetical Projects i.e. acting as an Owner's Engineer and the projects would be done as part of the Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Maintain (DBFOM) Project or would these projects be separate from the DBFOM project and the Standing Offer would be for the complete Engineering for these projects?

Answer 2:

Hypothetical projects are used for evaluation only. The intent of this Standing Offer is to use the successful firm as an Owner's Engineer and to provide support for the Scope of Work as described in Standing Offer Brief.

Question 3:

Appendix B – Price Proposal Form indicates a Fixed Hourly Rate and a Weight Factor for the various Personnel levels. From this it would appear that there would be an overall hourly rate that would be used as the basis for the Price Rating score, is that correct?

Call-up No. - N° de l'off. à comm.

EP635-181065/A

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

20181065

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

001

File No. - N° du dossier

fe178.EP635-181065

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

fe178

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

Answer 3:

YES

Question 4:

Is it the intent that the hourly rate would be applicable for all four years of the contract or is an annual escalation allowed?

Answer 4:

Annual escalation will be applied from year 3 onwards. For further details, please refer to bullet number 5 of APPENDIX B – PRICE PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS.

Question 5:

Is the intent that only one company would be awarded a Standing Offer or would several companies be awarded a Standing Offer and then those companies would be invited to bid on various projects?

Answer 5:

Only one firm. Please refer to the General Instructions: GI 2 (INTRODUCTION)

Question 6:

If so, how many companies would be awarded a Standing Offer?

Answer 6:

One. Please refer to the General Instructions: GI 2 (INTRODUCTION)

REFER TO: **SRE 5 TOTAL SCORE**

DELETE:

The proposals will be ranked in order from the highest to the lowest using the total score (technical plus price). The proponents submitting the highest ranked proposals will be recommended for issuance of a standing offer. In the case of a tie, the Proponent submitting the lower price for the services will be selected. Canada reserves the right to issue a single Standing Offer.

REPLACE with:

The proposals will be ranked in order from the highest to the lowest using the total score (technical plus price). The proponent submitting the highest ranked proposal will be recommended for issuance of a standing offer. In the case of a tie, the Proponent submitting the lower price for the services will be selected. Canada reserves the right to issue a single Standing Offer